

Minutes: Senate Health and Human Services

Monday, February 24, 2025 7:45 AM

Roll Call

Present: Sen. Grove, Sen. Perry, Sen. Reed, Sen. Smith, Sen. Voight, Sen. Davis, and Sen. Jensen (Kevin)

The meeting was called to order by Senator Jensen (Kevin)

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 21ST

Moved by: Reed
Second by: Perry
Action: Prevailed by voice vote

HB 1071 : modify practice criteria for physician assistants.

Presented by: Representative Brian Mulder

Proponents: Kayla Frank, PA, Self, Sioux Falls, SD
Echo Kopplin, Self, Spearfish
Jennifer Stalley, South Dakota Academy of PS's, Vermillion
Terrance Lee Dosch, South Dakota Council of Community Behavioral Health, Pierre
Erik Nelson, AARP South Dakota, Sioux Falls
Melissa McCauley, Dakota Rural Action, Brookings
Melissa McCauley, South Dakotans for Equity, Sioux Falls
Jennifer Beving, Americans For Prosperity, Sioux Falls

MOTION: AMEND HB 1071

1071A

On page 1, line 25, of the Introduced bill, after "physician" insert the comma
On page 2, line 1, of the Introduced bill, delete " two" and insert " six"
On page 2, line 1, of the Introduced bill, after "thousand" delete " eighty"
On page 2, line 1, of the Introduced bill, after "hours" insert the comma
On page 2, line 2, of the Introduced bill, delete " :"
(a) A" and insert " a"
On page 2, line 3, of the Introduced bill, after "36-4;" delete " or
(b) A physician assistant who has completed four thousand practice hours, not including any practice hours completed under a collaborative agreement;"
On page 2, line 8, of the Introduced bill, after "physician" delete ", or physician assistant who meets the requirements of subsection (1)(b),"
On page 2, line 22, of the Introduced bill, delete " two" and insert " six"
On page 2, line 22, of the Introduced bill, after "thousand" delete " eighty"
On page 2, line 25, of the Introduced bill, delete " two" and insert " six"
On page 2, line 25, of the Introduced bill, after "thousand" delete " eighty"
On page 3, line 26, of the Introduced bill, delete " two" and insert " six"
On page 3, line 27, of the Introduced bill, after "thousand" delete " eighty"
On page 5, line 9, of the Introduced bill, after "provide" insert " the following"
On page 5, line 12, of the Introduced bill, after "perform" delete ". A physician assistant may"

On page 7, line 17, of the Introduced bill, after "supervises" delete ", or a physician assistant who meets the requirements of subsection 36-4A-1. 1(1)(b),"

Moved by: Reed
Second by: Voight
Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1071 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Grove
Second by: Perry
Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Grove, Perry, Reed, Smith, Voight, Davis, and Jensen (Kevin)

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1071 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

HB 1144 : adopt the dietitian licensure compact.

Presented by: Senator Sydney Davis
Proponents: Megan EisenVos, Dietician, Self, Sioux Falls, SD
Brett Hoffman, South Dakota Health Care Association, Sioux Falls
Tim Rave, South Dakota Association of Healthcare Organizations, Sioux Falls

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1144

Moved by: Reed
Second by: Grove
Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Grove, Perry, Reed, Smith, Voight, Davis, and Jensen (Kevin)

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1144 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

HB 1099 : modify the community paramedic endorsement.

Presented by: Representative Eric E. Emery
Proponents: Melissa Magstadt, Secretary of Health

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1099

Moved by: Smith
Second by: Grove
Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Grove, Perry, Reed, Smith, Voight, Davis, and Jensen (Kevin)

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1099 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Smith
Second by: Reed
Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Mary Kirk, Committee Secretary

/s/ KEVIN D. JENSEN
Kevin D. Jensen, Chair